
• 
DEPARTMENT OF 
PUBLIC WORKS 

A RC1 IITEC:11 iRE 
ENGINEERING DI VISR)N 

CITY OF SACRAMENTO 
CALIFORNIA 

May 24, 1996 

927 TENT! I sTREE-i 
SACRA:\IENTO. CA 
95814-2702 

1'1 I 916-264-8300 
FAN 916-264-8281 

City Council 
Sacramento, California 

Honorable Members In Session: 

SUBJECT: APPROVAL OF PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, ACCEPTANCE OF BID, AND 
CONTRACT AWARD FOR THE FRANKLIN BOULEVARD AND CALVINE 
ROAD TRAFFIC SIGNAL PROJECT (PN: SJ31) 

LOCATION AND COUNCIL DISTRICT: 

Franklin Boulevard and Calvine Road. Council District 8. 

III RECOMMENDATION: 

This report recommends that the City Council: 

• Approve the plans and specifications; 
• Accept the bid of M&M Electric in the amount of $149,969; and 
• Authorize the City Manager to execute a contract for the Franklin Boulevard and 

Calvine Road Traffic Signal project. 

CONTACT PERSON: Paul Barnes Assistafif 

FOR COUNCIL MEETING OF: June 18, 1996 

SUMMARY: 

This project will install a new traffic signal at the intersection of Franklin Boulevard and 
Calvine Road. Interconnect cable will be installed, in existing conduit, from Calvine Road 
to Ehrhardt Avenue along Franklin Boulevard for traffic signal coordination. In addition, 
this project will include pedestrian facilities and civil improvements such as new handicap 
ramps, intersection widening on Calvine Road and modification of the median islands at 

II" this intersection. 

1 



• 	• 	0 



City Council 
Franklin Boulevard and Calvine Road - Approval of Plans and Specifications, 
Acceptance of Bid, Transfer of Funds, and Contract Award (PN: SJ31) 
May 24, 1996 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

• This project was authorized in the 1994/95 Capital Improvement Program. 
• Additional work arose during the design phase of this project which included the 

widening of Ca[vine Road at Franklin Boulevard and the modification of two 
landscaped median islands on Franklin Boulevard. This work was necessary to 
facilitate the traffic flow though this intersection. 

• This project was advertised and bids were received on May 15, 1996 and are 
summarized below: 

MBE 	 WBE 	 Good 
Bid 	 Participation 	 Participation 	Faith 

Contractor 	 Amount 	Goal 10.57% 	Goal 9.5% 	Effort 

M&M Electric 	$149,969 	0.00% 	 9.80% 	 Yes 

• The construction estimate is $182,500. 
• M&M Electric met the good faith effort. 
• Approval of the plans and specifications and award to M&M Electric is 

recommended. 

FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS: 

• The project budget for Franklin Boulevard and Calvine Road is $175,000. 
• The unobligated fund balance is sufficient for award. 

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATIONS: 

The Planning Services Division, Environmental Section, has determined that this project 
is exempt from CEQA per State Class 1 and 2 and Section Number 15301(c) and 
15303(c). 

A notice of categorical exemption was filed for this project on April 4, 1996. 

POLICY CONSIDERATIONS: 

0 The action requested herein is consistent with Sacramento City Code, Title 58. 

2 



-A 	ty Manager 
IL AM H. E G R 

/pb 
KA\Council/CL2-SJ31.DOC 

• City Council 
Franklin Boulevard and Calvine Road - Approval of Plans and Specifications, 
Acceptance of Bid, Transfer of Funds, and Contract Award (PN: SJ31) 
May 24, 1996 

MBE/WBE EFFORTS: 

To encourage minority participation, plans and specifications were sent to 9 plan rooms 
and construction services organizations for publication. Four are directly involved with 
MBE/WBE construction firms. Staff actively recruited available MBE/WBE firms to 
participate in the bid process. The project was announced on the Project Information 
Line which contains information on Public Works and Utility Department projects. Project 
notices were sent to 29 organizations involved in MBE/WBE recruitment. 

Respectfully submitted, 

■ce%1C Duane J. Wray 
Architecture and Engineering Manager 

RECOMMENDATION APPROVE : 	Approved, 

Michael Ka 	agi 
Director of P 	Works, Technical Services 

3 


